

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-5239

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER & DEMOCRACY 21,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

**F8, ELI PUBLISHING, AND STEVEN J. LUND,**  
*Intervenors-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:16-cv-00752-TNM  
Before the Honorable Trevor McFadden

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION  
TO APPELLEE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

---

Fred Wertheimer  
DEMOCRACY 21  
2000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-2008

Donald J. Simon  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE  
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP  
1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-0240

Paul M. Smith  
Tara Malloy  
Megan P. McAllen  
Mark P. Gaber  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200

Counsel for *Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
A. The Commission’s Administrative Complaint and Enforcement Process .....	3
B. Appellants’ Administrative Complaints .....	4
C. The Controlling Commissioners’ Statement of Reasons .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Standard of Review .....	9
II. <i>CREW</i> Does Not Control this Case .....	9
A. The dismissals of appellants’ straw-donor complaints rested on reviewable interpretations of FECA, Commission precedent, and judicial decisions, so <i>CREW</i> is distinguishable.....	10
B. This appeal raises legal issues to which <i>CREW</i> has no application .....	14
C. Great caution in applying <i>CREW</i> here is appropriate given the stage of the administrative proceedings at which the dismissals occurred.....	17
II. Summary Disposition Is Inappropriate Regardless of <i>CREW</i> ’s Applicability .....	19
A. <i>CREW</i> cannot provide a basis for summary disposition while its mandate has not issued pending a petition for rehearing <i>en banc</i> .....	19
B. The scope and contours of <i>CREW</i> require full consideration even if the pending petition is denied.....	19
C. FECA’s inclusion of a private enforcement mechanism counsels against creating a categorical practice of summary disposition ....	21

III. If the Court Finds That *CREW* Bears Upon the Resolution of this Case, These Proceedings Should Be Stayed until *CREW*'s Petition Is Decided.....23

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*\*Authorities upon which appellants principally rely are marked with an asterisk*

### Cases:

<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13, 14
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	2, 3, 21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 10
<i>*Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“CREW”).....	1, 2, 10, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988);.....	4
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	10, 12
<i>La Botz v. FEC</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13, 16
<i>Sills v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 761 F.2d 792 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 798 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19

### Federal Statutes:

52 U.S.C. § 30101(11).....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30102.....	5, 6, 16
52 U.S.C. § 30103.....	5, 6, 16
52 U.S.C. § 30104.....	5, 6, 16

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	3, 21
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	3, 17
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A) .....	3, 4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....	4, 21
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....	4, 21
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) .....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30122.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

### **Federal Regulations and Administrative Materials:**

Certification, MURs 7094, 7096, and 7098 (Donald J. Trump for President, <i>et al.</i> ) (July 31, 2018), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7094/18044451829.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7094/18044451829.pdf</a> .....	18
Certification, MUR 7114 (Casperson for Congress) (June 26, 2018), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7114/17044430961.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7114/17044430961.pdf</a> .....	18
Statement of Reasons of Chair Caroline C. Hunter and Comm’r Matthew S. Petersen, MURs 6969, 7031, 7034 (MMWP12 LLC, <i>et al.</i> ) (Sept. 13, 2018), <a href="http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/6969_2.pdf">http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/6969_2.pdf</a> .....	15

### **Miscellaneous Resources:**

Statement of Vice Chair Ellen L. Weintraub on the D.C. Circuit’s Decision in <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , June 22, 2018, <a href="https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/2018-06-22_ELW_statement_re_CREWvFEC-CHGO.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/2018-06-22_ELW_statement_re_CREWvFEC-CHGO.pdf</a> .....	1, 22
D.C. Circuit Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures (2018).....	1, 3
FEC Br., <i>CREW</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (July 27, 2017) (Docket No. 1686240) .....	20
